£538 million, of which £99 million related to the premium sharing agreement.

St James’s Place plc

In March 2013 the Group sold 102 million shares in St. James's Place plc; fees totalling some £5 million in relation to the

sale were settled by St. James’s Place plc.

Other related party transactions for the year ended 31 December 2013 are similar in nature to those for the year ended

31 December 2012.

LLOYDS BANKING GROUP PLC 2013 FULL-YEAR RESULTS

Page 123 of 128

28. Restatement of prior period information

As explained in note 1, the Group has adopted IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and Amendments to IAS 19

Employee Benefits (IAS 19R) on 1 January 2013.

The Group has restated information for the preceding comparative period.

The following tables summarise the adjustments arising on the adoption of IAS 19R and IFRS 10 to the Group’s:

– income statement, statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash flows for the year ended

31 December 2012;

– balance sheet at 31 December 2012; and

– equity at 1 January 2012.

Consolidated income statement – year ended 31 December 2012

As
previously

reported IFRS 10

IAS 19

Revised   Restated
 £m £m £m   £m

Interest and similar income 23,535 13 –   23,548

Interest and similar expense (14,460) (1,370) –   (15,830)

Net interest income 9,075 (1,357) –   7,718

Fee and commission income 4,731 (81) –   4,650

Fee and commission expense (1,438) (6) –   (1,444)

Net fee and commission income 3,293 (87) –   3,206

Net trading income 13,554 1,451 –   15,005

Insurance premium income 8,284 – –   8,284

Other operating income 4,700 – –   4,700

Other income 29,831 1,364 –   31,195

Total income 38,906 7 –   38,913

Insurance claims (18,396) – –   (18,396)

Total income, net of insurance claims 20,510 7 –   20,517

Regulatory provisions (4,175) – –   (4,175)

Other operating expenses (11,756) (1) (42)  (11,799)

Total operating expenses (15,931) (1) (42)  (15,974)

Trading surplus 4,579 6 (42)  4,543

Impairment (5,149) – –   (5,149)

(Loss) profit before tax (570) 6 (42)  (606)

Taxation (773) (6) (2)  (781)

Loss for the year (1,343) – (44)  (1,387)

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 84 – –   84

Loss attributable to equity shareholders (1,427) – (44)  (1,471)

Loss for the year (1,343) – (44)  (1,387)

Basic loss per share (2.0)p   (2.1)p

Diluted loss per share (2.0)p   (2.1)p

LLOYDS BANKING GROUP PLC 2013 FULL-YEAR RESULTS

Page 124 of 128

28. Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income – year ended 31 December 2012

As
previously

reported IFRS 10
IAS 19

Revised   Restated
 £m £m £m   £m

Loss for the year (1,343) – (44)  (1,387)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to
profit or loss:
Post-retirement defined benefit scheme
remeasurements:

Remeasurements before taxation – – (2,136)  (2,136)

Taxation – – 491   491

 – – (1,645)  (1,645)

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit
or loss:
Movements in revaluation reserve in respect of
available-for-sale financial assets:

Adjustment on transfer from held-to maturity
portfolio 1,168 – –   1,168
Change in fair value 900 – –   900

Income statement transfers in respect of
disposals (3,547) – –   (3,547)
Income statement transfers in respect of
impairment 42 – –   42
Other income statement transfers 169 – –   169

Taxation 339 – –   339

 (929) – –   (929)

Movements in cash flow hedging reserve:

Effective portion of changes in fair value 116 – –   116

Net income statement transfers (92) – –   (92)

Taxation 1 – –   1

 25 – –   25

Currency translation differences (tax: nil) (14) – –   (14)

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax (918) – (1,645)  (2,563)

Total comprehensive income for the year (2,261) – (1,689)  (3,950)

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-
controlling interests 82 – –   82
Total comprehensive income attributable to equity
shareholders (2,343) – (1,689)  (4,032)

Total comprehensive income for the year (2,261) – (1,689)  (3,950)

LLOYDS BANKING GROUP PLC 2013 FULL-YEAR RESULTS

Page 125 of 128

28. Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Consolidated cash flow statement – year ended 31 December 2012

As
previously

reported IFRS 10

IAS 19

Revised   Restated
 £m £m £m   £m

(Loss) profit before tax (570) 6 (42)  (606)

Adjustments for:

Change in operating assets 48,333 (528) –   47,805

Change in operating liabilities (46,681) 528 –   (46,153)

Non-cash and other items 2,045 (6) 42   2,081

Tax paid (78) – –   (78)

Net cash used in operating activities 3,049 – –   3,049

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of financial assets (22,050) – –   (22,050)

Proceeds from sale and maturity of financial assets 37,664 – –   37,664

Purchase of fixed assets (3,003) – –   (3,003)

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 2,595 – –   2,595

Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (11) – –   (11)

Disposal of businesses, net of cash disposed 37 – –   37

Net cash provided by investing activities 15,232 – –   15,232

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (56) – –   (56)

Interest paid on subordinated liabilities (2,577) – –   (2,577)

Proceeds from issue of ordinary shares 170 – –   170

Repayment of subordinated liabilities (664) – –   (664)

Change in non-controlling interests 23 – –   23

Net cash used in financing activities (3,104) – –   (3,104)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents (8) – –   (8)

Change in cash and cash equivalents 15,169 – –   15,169

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 85,889 – –   85,889

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 101,058 – –   101,058

LLOYDS BANKING GROUP PLC 2013 FULL-YEAR RESULTS

Page 126 of 128

28. Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2012

As
previously

reported IFRS 10

IAS 19

Revised   Restated
Assets £m £m £m   £m

Cash and balances at central banks 80,298 – –   80,298

Items in course of collection from banks 1,256 – –   1,256

Trading and other financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 153,990 6,630 –   160,620
Derivative financial instruments 56,550 7 –   56,557

Loans and receivables:

Loans and advances to banks 29,417 3,340 –   32,757

Loans and advances to customers 517,225 – –   517,225

Debt securities 5,273 – –   5,273

 551,915 3,340 –   555,255

Available-for-sale financial assets 31,374 – –   31,374

Investment properties 5,405 – –   5,405

Goodwill 2,016 – –   2,016

Value of in-force business 6,800 – –   6,800

Other intangible assets 2,792 – –   2,792

Tangible fixed assets 7,342 – –   7,342

Current tax recoverable 354 – –   354

Deferred tax assets 4,285 – 628   4,913

Retirement benefit assets 1,867 – (1,126)  741

Other assets 18,308 190 –   18,498

Total assets 924,552 10,167 (498)  934,221

LLOYDS BANKING GROUP PLC 2013 FULL-YEAR RESULTS

Page 127 of 128

28. Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2012 (continued)

As
previously

reported IFRS 10

IAS 19

Revised   Restated
 £m £m £m   £m
Equity and liabilities

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 38,405 – –   38,405

Customer deposits 426,912 – –   426,912

Items in course of transmission to banks 996 – –   996

Trading and other financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss 35,972 (2,580) –   33,392
Derivative financial instruments 48,665 11 –   48,676

Notes in circulation 1,198 – –   1,198

Debt securities in issue 117,369 (116) –   117,253

Liabilities arising from insurance contracts and
participating investment contracts 82,953 – –   82,953
Liabilities arising from non-participating investment
contracts 54,372 – –   54,372
Unallocated surplus within insurance businesses 267 – –   267

Other liabilities 33,941 12,852 –   46,793

Retirement benefit obligations 300 – 1,605   1,905

Current tax liabilities 138 – –   138

Deferred tax liabilities 327 – –   327

Other provisions 3,961 – –   3,961

Subordinated liabilities 34,092 – –   34,092

Total liabilities 879,868 10,167 1,605   891,640

Equity

Share capital 7,042 – –   7,042

Share premium account 16,872 – –   16,872

Other reserves 12,902 – –   12,902

Retained profits 7,183 – (2,103)  5,080

Shareholders’ equity 43,999 – (2,103)  41,896

Non-controlling interests 685 – –   685

Total equity 44,684 – (2,103)  42,581

Total equity and liabilities 924,552 10,167 (498)  934,221

Equity at 1 January 2012

As
previously

reported IFRS 10

IAS 19

Revised   Restated
 £m £m £m   £m

Share capital 6,881 – –   6,881

Share premium account 16,541 – –   16,541

Other reserves 13,818 – –   13,818

Retained profits 8,680 – (414)  8,266

Shareholders’ equity 45,920 – (414)  45,506

Non-controlling interests 674 – –   674

Total equity 46,594 – (414)  46,180

LLOYDS BANKING GROUP PLC 2013 FULL-YEAR RESULTS

Page 128 of 128

29. Future accounting developments

The following pronouncements may have a significant effect on the Group’s financial statements but are not applicable

for the year ending 31 December 2013 and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements.  Save as

disclosed below, the full impact of these accounting changes is being assessed by the Group.

Pronouncement Nature of change IASB effective date

Amendments to IAS 32 Financial
Instruments: Presentation –
‘Offsetting Financial Assets and
Financial Liabilities’